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Toll Free Phone Number: 1-866-633-8473
www.mitas-tires.com/en-us

©
 M

ita
s:

 7
/2

02
1/

I/
M

ag
ic

7 
 | 

 S
ub

je
ct

 to
 te

ch
ni

ca
l a

m
en

dm
en

ts
, p

rin
tin

g 
er

ro
rs

 a
nd

 m
is

ta
ke

s 
in

 te
xt

 o
r i

llu
st

ra
tio

ns

SFT (Super Flexion Tire)
 Tires made for High Horsepower 
Tractors
Mitas Agricultural Radial Tires 

SFT – Technical data and load capacities (Continuation) SFT – Technical data and load capacities (Continuation)
Tire size

Service
description

LI/SS

Permitted  
rims*

Tire 
section 
width
(inch)

Tire 
outer 
dia

meter
(inch)

Static
loaded
radius
(inch)

Rolling 
circum
ference
(inch)

Tread 
depth
(32nd)

RCI
Flat 

plate
(sq. 

inch)

Number 
of lugs

x 2

Tire
weight

(lbs)

Tire load capacity (lbs) at tire pressure (psi) Speed 
(mph)

9 12 15 17 20 23 29 35 41 47

900/60 R 32
181 A8
(178 B)

DW 27 B
DW 30 B

33.7
35.0 75.2 33.5 224.4 71 47 543 22 772

9,370 10,250 11,070 12,020 13,120 14,330 15,490 16,500 31
8,580 9,510 10,300 11,270 12,160 13,230 14,410 15,660 17,020 18,200 25
9,180 10,180 11,030 12,050 13,010 14,160 15,420 16,750 18,210 19,470 19
9,530 10,560 11,430 12,500 13,490 14,690 16,000 17,380 18,900 20,200 16

10,560 11,700 12,670 13,860 14,960 16,270 17,730 19,260 20,940 22,380 12
11,160 12,370 13,380 14,640 15,810 17,200 18,730 20,350 23,480 25,470 6
12,440 13,790 14,930 16,340 17,630 19,180 20,890 22,700 24,680 26,380 9 Cycl

900/70 R 32
188 A8
(185 B)

DW 27 B
DW 30 B

35.2
36.4 80.7 35.3 238.2 81 48 651 17 805

11,150 12,190 13,360 14,770 15,910 17,090 18,560 20,400 31
10,180 11,290 12,250 13,410 14,690 16,100 17,470 18,740 20,400 22,000 25
10,890 12,080 13,110 14,340 15,710 17,220 18,700 20,050 21,820 23,590 19
11,300 12,540 13,590 14,880 16,310 17,870 19,400 20,800 22,630 24,480 16
12,510 13,890 15,060 16,480 18,070 19,800 21,500 23,050 25,080 27,120 12
13,230 14,690 15,920 17,430 19,100 20,930 22,720 24,370 26,520 28,670 6
14,750 16,370 17,760 19,440 21,290 23,340 25,340 27,180 29,580 31,970 9 Cycl

1050/50 R 32
178 A8
(178 B)

36.00 VA 40.0 74.4 33.7 222.0 76 46 736 16 1,008

11,120 12,160 13,130 14,330 15,560 16,500 31
9,260 10,260 11,120 12,160 13,130 14,330 15,560 16,500 25
9,910 10,990 11,900 13,010 14,050 15,340 16,650 17,700 19

10,290 11,400 12,340 13,490 14,580 15,910 17,270 18,360 16
11,400 12,630 13,670 14,960 16,140 17,630 19,140 20,340 12
12,050 13,350 14,450 15,810 17,070 18,630 20,230 21,500 24,810 6
13,430 14,880 16,130 17,630 19,040 20,780 22,560 23,980 26,650 9 Cycl

1250/50 R 32
188 A8
(185 B)

44"
40"

48.0
46.5 79.5 35.0 236.2 81 48 884 17 1,259

12,470 13,810 15,350 17,090 18,740 20,400 31
10,430 12,160 13,690 15,180 16,870 18,740 20,590 22,000 25
11,160 13,020 14,650 16,020 18,050 20,050 22,040 23,590 19
11,580 13,510 15,200 16,850 18,720 20,800 22,870 24,480 16
12,820 14,960 16,850 18,680 20,750 23,050 25,340 27,120 12
14,600 17,030 19,170 21,260 23,620 26,240 28,830 30,870 6
15,130 17,630 19,860 22,020 24,460 27,180 29,870 31,970 35,280 9 Cycl

1250/50 R 32
194 A8
(191 B)

44"
40"

46.5
48.0 79.5 35.0 236.2 81 48 891 17 1,280

11,070 12,470 13,810 15,350 17,090 18,740 20,400 22,140 24,000 31
10,430 12,160 13,690 15,180 16,870 18,740 20,590 22,050 24,330 26,000 25
11,160 13,020 14,650 16,020 18,050 20,050 22,040 23,590 26,030 27,840 19
11,580 13,510 15,200 16,850 18,720 20,800 22,870 24,480 27,000 28,890 16
12,820 14,960 16,850 18,680 20,750 23,050 25,340 27,120 29,920 32,010 12
14,600 17,030 19,170 21,260 23,620 26,240 28,830 30,870 34,060 36,430 6
15,130 17,630 19,860 22,020 24,460 27,180 29,870 31,970 35,280 37,730 9 Cycl

650/60 R 34
159 D

(162 A8)

DW 20 B
DW 21 B
DW 23 B

25.6
26.0
26.8

64.5 29.1 194.3 71 43 374 19 474

6,160 6,740 7,400 8,050 8,910 9,650 40
5,830 6,470 7,080 7,770 8,460 9,350 10,130 31

5,360 6,070 6,750 7,380 8,100 8,820 9,750 10,500 25
5,620 6,380 7,090 7,750 8,510 9,260 10,240 11,090 19
6,850 7,770 8,630 9,440 10,360 11,270 12,470 13,510 14,480 6
4,520 5,140 5,700 6,230 6,840 7,440 8,220 8,920 31 Dual

650/65 R 34
161 D

(164 A8)

DW 20 B
DW 21 B
DW 23 B

26.1
26.5
27.3

67.7 30.3 201.4 71 45 377 19 506

7,090 7,660 8,140 8,540 9,490 10,200 40
6,770 7,440 8,040 8,540 8,970 9,970 10,710 31

6,280 7,070 7,760 8,380 8,910 9,370 10,390 11,000 25
6,600 7,420 8,150 8,810 9,360 9,820 10,910 11,730 19
8,040 9,030 9,920 10,720 11,390 11,960 13,290 14,280 15,300 6
5,300 5,950 6,550 7,080 7,520 7,890 8,780 9,420 31 Dual

710/60 R 34
164 D

(167 A8)
DW 23 B 27.6 66.9 30.3 199.2 76 45 386 18 514

7,070 7,730 8,420 9,100 10,200 11,000 40
6,680 7,420 8,110 8,840 9,480 10,710 11,580 31

6,140 6,970 7,740 8,460 9,230 9,920 11,160 12,000 25
6,450 7,320 8,130 8,890 9,690 10,460 11,720 12,680 19
7,850 8,910 9,900 10,820 11,800 12,730 14,270 15,440 16,540 6
5,180 5,880 6,530 7,140 7,780 8,350 9,420 10,190 31 Dual

650/65 R 38
157 D

(160 A8)

W 18 L
DW 20 B
DW 21 B

25.4
26.0
26.4

72.0 31.9 214.4 72 46 434 20 439

7,450 8,060 8,610 9,100 40
7,120 7,830 8,460 9,040 9,550 31

6,620 7,430 8,170 8,820 9,430 9,900 25
6,950 7,810 8,580 9,260 9,900 10,460 19
8,460 9,500 10,440 11,280 12,050 12,730 13,650 6
5,580 6,260 6,890 7,440 7,960 8,400 31 Dual

650/75 R 38
169 D

(172 A8)

DW 21 B
DW 20 B
DW 23 B

26.3
25.9
27.0

76.5 34.3 228.1 76 47 453 20 583

8,800 9,650 10,240 10,750 11,960 12,800 40
8,290 9,240 10,120 10,760 11,290 12,560 13,430 31

7,600 8,640 9,640 10,560 11,210 11,690 13,100 13,900 25
7,980 9,080 10,120 11,090 11,770 12,360 13,750 14,710 19
9,710 11,060 12,310 13,510 14,340 15,050 16,740 17,900 19,180 6
6,410 7,300 8,130 8,910 9,470 9,930 11,050 11,820 31 Dual

650/85 R 38
173 D

(176 A8)

DW 23 B
DW 20 B
DW 21 B

28.3
27.1
27.5

81.5 36.2 241.3 79 48 550 21 729

9,850 10,790 11,450 12,020 13,400 14,300 40
9,280 10,340 11,330 12,030 12,620 14,060 15,050 31

8,500 9,680 10,780 11,820 12,550 13,230 14,660 15,700 25
8,930 10,170 11,320 12,410 13,170 13,830 15,400 16,480 19

10,870 12,370 13,780 15,120 16,040 16,820 18,740 20,070 21,500 6
7,180 8,170 9,100 9,980 10,580 11,110 12,370 13,240 31 Dual

710/70 R 38
166 D

(169 A8)
DW 23 B
DW 25 B

29.0
29.8 77.1 34.3 227.6 79 47 620 20 647

9,490 10,410 11,090 11,700 40
8,940 9,970 10,930 11,640 12,270 31

8,190 9,330 10,400 11,400 12,150 12,800 25
8,610 9,800 10,910 11,960 12,760 13,440 19

10,470 11,930 13,290 14,560 15,530 16,360 17,530 6
6,910 7,870 8,780 9,610 10,240 10,790 31 Dual

710/70 R 38
171 D

(174 A8)
DW 23 B
DW 25 B

29.0
29.8 77.1 34.3 227.6 79 47 620 20 669

9,490 10,410 11,090 11,690 12,800 13,600 40
8,940 9,970 10,930 11,640 12,270 13,440 14,240 31

8,190 9,330 10,400 11,400 12,150 12,790 14,010 14,800 25
8,610 9,800 10,910 11,960 12,760 13,440 14,720 15,600 19

10,470 11,930 13,290 14,560 15,530 16,360 17,920 18,990 20,340 6
6,910 7,870 8,780 9,610 10,240 10,790 11,830 12,540 31 Dual

800/70 R 38
173 D

(176 A8)
DW 25 B
DW 27 B

30.1
31.0 80.8 35.9 239.8 78 48 682 19 786

11,440 12,550 13,380 14,300 40
10,780 12,020 13,170 14,060 14,820 31

9,880 11,250 12,540 13,740 14,660 15,700 25
10,370 11,820 13,160 14,430 15,390 16,230 19
12,630 14,390 16,030 17,560 18,740 19,760 21,720 6

8,330 9,490 10,570 11,600 12,370 13,040 31 Dual

800/70 R 38
178 D

(181 A8)
DW 25 B
DW 27 B

30.1
31.0 80.8 35.9 239.8 78 48 682 19 798

11,440 12,550 13,380 14,110 15,510 16,500 40
10,780 12,020 13,170 14,060 14,820 16,290 17,360 31

9,880 11,250 12,540 13,740 14,660 15,460 16,990 18,200 25
10,370 11,820 13,160 14,430 15,390 16,230 17,840 19,020 19
12,630 14,390 16,030 17,560 18,740 19,760 21,720 23,150 24,810 6

8,330 9,490 10,570 11,600 12,370 13,040 14,340 15,280 31 Dual

Tire size

Service
description

LI/SS

Permitted  
rims*

Tire 
section 
width
(inch)

Tire 
outer 
dia

meter
(inch)

Static
loaded
radius
(inch)

Rolling 
circum
ference
(inch)

Tread 
depth
(32nd)

RCI
Flat 

plate
(sq. 

inch)

Number 
of lugs

x 2

Tire
weight

(lbs)

Tire load capacity (lbs) at tire pressure (psi) Speed 
(mph)

9 12 15 17 20 23 29 35 41 47

900/60 R 38
172 D

(175 A8)
DW 27 B
DW 30 B

34.3
35.4 81.1 36.1 240.7 79 48 698 19 884

10,750 11,740 12,840 13,900 40
10,170 11,290 12,340 13,480 14,590 31

9,340 10,600 11,770 12,870 14,060 15,200 25
9,810 11,140 12,360 13,510 14,760 15,980 19

11,940 13,550 15,050 16,450 17,980 19,450 20,840 6
7,880 8,940 9,930 10,860 11,860 12,830 31 Dual

900/60 R 38
178 D

(181 A8)
DW 27 B
DW 30 B

34.3
35.4 81.1 36.1 240.7 79 48 713 19 886

10,750 11,740 12,840 13,890 15,400 16,500 40
10,170 11,290 12,340 13,480 14,590 16,170 17,360 31

9,340 10,600 11,770 12,870 14,060 15,210 16,870 18,200 25
9,810 11,140 12,360 13,510 14,760 15,980 17,720 19,020 19

11,940 13,550 15,050 16,450 17,980 19,450 21,560 23,150 24,810 6
7,880 8,940 9,930 10,860 11,860 12,830 14,230 15,280 31 Dual

580/85 R 42
163 D

(166 A8)

W 18 L
DW 20 B
DW 21 B

22.3
23.1
23.5

80.5 36.2 240.2 73 48 457 22 530

7,950 8,700 9,710 10,700 40
7,510 8,350 9,130 10,210 11,290 31

6,890 7,830 8,710 9,530 10,640 11,700 25
7,240 8,220 9,140 10,000 11,180 12,360 19
8,810 10,010 11,140 12,170 13,600 15,050 16,010 6
5,810 6,600 7,340 8,040 8,990 9,930 31 Dual

580/85 R 42
168 D

(171 A8)

W 18 L
DW 20 B
DW 21 B

23.2
24.0
24.4

80.7 36.2 240.2 73 48 457 22 535

7,950 8,700 9,710 10,750 11,630 12,300 40
7,510 8,350 9,130 10,210 11,290 12,220 12,970 31

6,890 7,830 8,710 9,530 10,640 11,690 12,730 13,600 25
7,240 8,220 9,140 10,000 11,180 12,360 13,350 14,200 19
8,810 10,010 11,140 12,170 13,600 15,050 16,280 17,290 6
5,810 6,600 7,340 8,040 8,990 9,930 10,750 11,410 31 Dual

650/75 R 42
165 D

(168 A8)

DW 21 B
DW 20 B
DW 23 B

25.6
25.2
26.4

80.1 35.6 239.8 77 48 512 21 587

9,210 10,090 10,770 11,400 40
8,680 9,660 10,600 11,300 11,930 31

7,950 9,040 10,080 11,050 11,790 12,300 25
8,350 9,490 10,580 11,600 12,380 13,060 19

10,150 11,570 12,890 14,120 15,070 15,900 17,030 6
6,700 7,640 8,500 9,330 9,940 10,500 31 Dual

680/80 R 42
180 D

(183 A8)

DW 21 B
DW 20 B
DW 23 B

26.0
25.6
26.8

85.0 38.0 252.0 77 49 543 22 802

9,910 10,850 11,880 12,790 14,150 15,210 16,520 17,600 40
9,590 10,410 11,390 12,480 13,430 14,850 15,980 17,340 18,520 31

9,020 10,010 10,850 11,870 13,010 14,000 15,490 16,660 18,080 19,300 25
9,470 10,510 11,400 12,480 13,670 14,710 16,760 17,500 19,000 20,290 19

10,710 11,880 12,890 14,110 15,460 16,630 18,400 19,780 21,470 22,930 6
7,070 8,450 9,160 10,020 10,980 11,820 13,060 14,060 15,260 16,290 31 Dual

710/70 R 42
173 D

(176 A8)
DW 23 B
DW 25 B

28.8
29.6 81.5 36.8 242.1 79 48 527 21 764

9,920 10,880 11,650 12,350 13,450 14,300 40
9,360 10,420 11,420 12,240 12,970 14,120 15,050 31

8,570 9,760 10,870 11,920 12,770 13,560 14,730 15,700 25
9,000 10,240 11,420 12,510 13,410 14,200 15,470 16,480 19

10,960 12,470 13,900 15,240 16,320 17,290 18,830 20,070 21,500 6
7,230 8,240 9,170 10,050 10,770 11,410 12,430 13,240 31 Dual

710/75 R 42
175 D

(178 A8)
DW 23 B
DW 25 B

29.6
30.4 85.5 38.2 254.3 81 49 558 22 798

10,550 11,570 12,440 13,230 14,290 15,200 40
9,940 11,080 12,150 13,060 13,890 15,010 15,980 31

9,110 10,360 11,550 12,670 13,620 14,330 15,640 16,500 25
9,570 10,890 12,140 13,300 14,310 15,210 16,430 17,500 19

11,640 13,250 14,770 16,200 17,420 18,520 20,000 21,300 22,820 6
7,680 8,750 9,750 10,690 11,500 12,230 13,210 14,060 31 Dual

900/60 R 42
180 D

(183 A8)
DW 27 B
DW 30 B

33.9
35.0 84.6 38.2 253.5 79 49 744 20 939

11,230 12,270 13,530 14,770 16,250 17,600 40
10,620 11,800 12,890 14,210 15,510 17,060 18,520 31

9,760 11,070 12,290 13,440 14,820 16,170 17,790 19,300 25
10,240 11,620 12,910 14,110 15,560 16,990 18,690 20,290 19
12,470 14,160 15,720 17,180 18,940 20,680 22,740 24,700 26,460 6

8,220 9,340 10,390 11,340 12,500 13,650 15,010 16,290 31 Dual

710/65 R 46
174 D

(177 A8)
DW 23 B
DW 25 B

27.6
28.3 82.3 37.2 244.9 79 49 566 21 698

9,340 10,090 10,760 11,360 12,560 13,560 14,800 40
8,920 9,800 10,600 11,300 11,930 13,190 14,240 15,510 31

8,280 9,310 10,230 11,050 11,790 12,440 13,750 14,770 16,100 25
8,700 9,770 10,740 11,600 12,380 13,060 14,440 15,600 16,990 19

10,580 11,900 13,080 14,120 15,070 15,900 17,570 18,990 20,680 6
6,990 7,850 8,620 9,330 9,940 10,500 11,600 12,540 13,650 31 Dual

IF 710/65 R 46
183 D

DW 25 B
DW 27 B

28.2
29.0 82.3 37.2 244.9 79 49 558 21 733

10,200 11,360 12,510 13,560 14,990 16,100 17,640 19,300 25–40
10,610 11,810 12,950 14,100 15,590 16,740 18,350 20,070 19
11,730 13,050 14,320 15,590 17,240 18,510 20,290 22,190 6

8,970 9,990 11,010 11,930 13,200 14,170 15,520 16,980 25–40 Dual

* Further admissible rims on request. 

Load values given for 6 psi and for 9 psi at 25 mph are for calculating dual and triple load values only. | All load values are for maximum indicated speeds at low torque.| 19 mph (up to 25 mph) 
load values also apply for low-speed high-torque field work.| For plowing with single driven tires in the furrow, a minimum inflation pressure of 12 psi is required.| For intensive road transport at 
40/31/25/19 mph the pressure must be increased by 6 psi.| Maximum inflation pressure should never be exceeded.| All load-speed-pressure data are valid for ground slopes up to and including 
20 %.| When operating on slopes greater than 20 %, please, contact Mitas.| Tubeless tires – may be used with a tube.

mitas-tires.com mitas-tires.com

SFT  |  Tire for High Horsepower Tractors



Tire size

Service
description

LI/SS

Permitted  
rims*

Tire 
section 
width
(inch)

Tire 
outer 
dia

meter
(inch)

Static
loaded
radius
(inch)

Rolling 
circum
ference
(inch)

Tread 
depth
(32nd)

RCI
Flat 

plate
(sq. 

inch)

Number 
of lugs

x 2

Tire
weight

(lbs)

Tire load capacity (lbs) at tire pressure (psi) Speed 
(mph)

9 12 15 17 20 23 29 35 41 47

1000/50 R 25
178 A8
(172 D)

36.0 TH
36.0 VA 40.2 65.2 29.1 194.1 76 43 721 14 787

7,650 8,610 9,600 10,560 11,810 12,650 13,900 40
7,560 8,500 9,570 10,660 11,730 13,120 14,050 15,440 31
8,450 9,370 10,540 11,620 12,790 14,210 15,210 16,500 25
8,880 9,830 11,070 12,220 13,440 14,920 15,980 17,500 19

10,030 11,120 12,510 13,810 15,190 16,870 18,060 19,780 6
12,250 13,580 15,280 16,860 18,540 20,610 22,060 23,980 9 Cycl

620/75 R 26
166 A8
(166 B)

DW 20 B 24.6 62.6 27.1 183.5 71 43 419 17 412

6,250 7,030 7,820 8,540 9,440 9,920 11,010 11,700 31
5,470 6,250 7,030 7,820 8,540 9,440 9,920 11,010 11,700 25
5,850 6,690 7,530 8,370 9,140 10,100 10,620 11,790 12,500 19
6,730 7,700 8,650 9,610 10,510 11,610 12,200 13,540 14,380 12
7,110 10,000 9,150 12,500 11,110 12,270 12,900 14,310 15,190 6
7,930 9,060 10,200 11,330 12,390 13,680 14,390 15,960 16,950 9 Cycl

750/65 R 26
166 D

(169 A8)
DW 23 B
DW 25 B

29.1
29.8 63.8 28.3 189.0 71 43 496 17 498

7,950 8,590 9,160 9,650 10,750 11,700 40
7,600 8,350 9,020 9,610 10,130 11,290 12,270 31

7,060 7,930 8,710 9,400 10,020 10,470 11,770 12,800 25
7,410 8,320 9,150 9,880 10,530 11,090 12,360 13,440 19
9,020 10,130 11,140 12,030 12,820 13,510 15,050 16,360 17,530 6
5,950 6,680 7,340 7,940 8,460 8,920 9,930 10,790 31 Dual

750/65 R 26
171 D

(174 A8)
DW 23 B
DW 25 B

29.5
30.3 63.6 28.3 189.0 71 43 512 17 580

8,590 8,970 9,370 10,750 11,690 12,790 13,600 40
7,600 8,300 9,020 9,430 9,850 11,290 12,270 13,430 14,240 31
7,930 8,670 9,400 9,830 10,260 11,770 12,790 13,890 14,800 25
8,310 9,100 9,880 10,330 10,780 12,360 13,440 14,710 15,590 19

10,120 11,070 12,030 12,570 13,120 15,050 16,360 17,900 18,990 6
6,680 7,310 7,940 8,290 8,670 9,930 10,790 11,820 12,540 31 Dual

540/65 R 28
142 D

(145 A8)

W 16 L
W 18 L
W 15 L

21.3
22.0
21.3

55.7 24.7 165.7 60 40 310 18 261

4,870 5,260 5,580 5,840 40
4,650 5,120 5,520 5,850 6,140 31

4,320 4,850 5,340 5,770 6,110 6,400 25
4,540 5,100 5,600 6,050 6,420 6,730 19
5,520 6,210 6,820 7,360 7,820 8,180 8,760 6
3,650 4,090 4,500 4,860 5,150 5,400 31 Dual

600/65 R 28
154 D

(157 A8)
W 18 L

DW 20 B
23.9
24.6 58.8 26.1 175.0 66 42 394 18 349

5,740 6,210 6,600 6,950 7,700 8,250 40
5,490 6,030 6,520 6,930 7,300 8,080 8,690 31

5,090 5,720 6,300 6,790 7,230 7,610 8,420 9,100 25
5,350 6,010 6,600 7,130 7,600 7,990 8,840 9,510 19
6,520 7,320 8,050 8,690 9,250 9,720 10,770 11,580 12,400 6
4,300 4,830 5,300 5,730 6,110 6,430 7,110 7,640 31 Dual

600/70 R 28
157 D

(160 A8)
W 18 L

DW 20 B
24.7
25.5 62.0 27.4 183.5 68 42 388 19 389

6,390 7,000 7,450 7,830 8,600 9,100 40
6,020 6,710 7,350 7,830 8,220 9,030 9,550 31

5,520 6,280 7,000 7,670 8,160 8,540 9,420 9,900 25
5,800 6,590 7,350 8,060 8,570 9,010 9,890 10,460 19
7,060 8,030 8,950 9,810 10,430 10,960 12,040 12,730 13,650 6
4,650 5,290 5,910 6,470 6,890 7,230 7,950 8,400 31 Dual

600/70 R 28
161 D

(164 A8)
W 18 L

DW 20 B
24.8
25.6 62.1 27.5 183.9 68 42 388 19 389

6,390 7,000 7,450 7,830 8,600 9,100 10,200 40
6,020 6,710 7,350 7,830 8,220 9,030 9,550 10,710 31

5,520 6,280 7,000 7,670 8,160 8,540 9,420 9,920 11,000 25
5,800 6,590 7,350 8,060 8,570 9,010 9,890 10,460 11,730 19
7,060 8,030 8,950 9,810 10,430 10,960 12,040 12,730 14,280 6
4,650 5,290 5,910 6,470 6,890 7,230 7,950 8,400 9,420 31 Dual

540/65 R 30
150 D

(153 A8)

W 16 L
W 18 L
W 15 L

21.6
22.0
21.3

58.5 26.3 174.6 63 42 341 19 286

5,030 5,440 5,740 6,010 6,790 7,400 40
4,810 5,280 5,700 6,030 6,310 7,130 7,760 31

4,450 5,010 5,500 5,940 6,300 6,620 7,440 8,050 25
4,690 5,260 5,780 6,240 6,620 6,910 7,820 8,500 19
5,700 6,410 7,030 7,610 8,050 8,410 9,510 10,340 11,080 6
3,760 4,230 4,650 5,020 5,300 5,550 6,270 6,840 31 Dual

600/70 R 30
152 D

(155 A8)
W 18 L

DW 20 B
24.6
25.4 62.8 27.6 185.0 68 43 465 19 391

6,580 7,210 7,560 7,850 40
6,210 6,910 7,570 7,950 8,220 31

5,680 6,470 7,210 7,900 8,280 8,550 25
5,960 6,790 7,570 8,300 8,700 9,010 19
7,270 8,270 9,220 10,100 10,600 10,960 11,740 6
4,800 5,460 6,090 6,670 6,990 7,230 31 Dual

620/75 R 30
166 D

(169 A8)

W 20 B
W 18 L
W 21 B

25.0
24.2
25.4

66.9 29.1 196.1 71 44 488 18 482

6,630 7,450 8,280 9,100 10,040 10,750 11,700 40
6,090 6,960 7,830 8,690 9,550 10,540 11,290 12,270 31

5,440 6,350 7,250 8,160 9,060 9,960 10,990 11,690 12,800 25
5,710 6,670 7,620 8,570 9,510 10,460 11,540 12,360 13,680 19
6,460 7,530 8,610 9,690 10,760 11,830 13,050 13,980 16,630 19,180 6
4,620 5,360 6,120 6,890 7,640 8,400 9,270 9,930 10,790 31 Dual

710/55 R 30
159 D

(162 A8)
DW 23 B 27.2 59.1 26.5 176.2 71 42 372 16 423

6,190 6,760 7,420 8,050 8,920 9,650 40
5,850 6,490 7,100 7,780 8,460 9,370 10,130 31

5,380 6,100 6,780 7,410 8,110 8,820 9,770 10,470 25
5,640 6,410 7,120 7,770 8,520 9,260 10,260 11,090 19
6,870 7,810 8,670 9,470 10,390 11,270 12,490 13,510 14,480 6
4,530 5,150 5,710 6,250 6,850 7,440 8,250 8,920 31 Dual

710/60 R 30
162 D

(165 A8)
DW 23 B 27.9 64.8 28.7 191.7 74 43 380 17 477

6,690 7,310 7,950 8,540 9,670 10,500 40
6,330 7,020 7,670 8,350 8,970 10,150 11,000 31

5,810 6,590 7,330 8,000 8,700 9,370 10,580 11,400 25
6,110 6,920 7,700 8,410 9,140 9,820 11,110 12,050 19
7,430 8,430 9,370 10,240 11,120 11,960 13,530 14,660 15,710 6
4,910 5,570 6,190 6,750 7,340 7,890 8,930 9,680 31 Dual

750/55 R 30
162 D

(165 A8)
DW 23 B 28.3 62.4 28.0 186.0 71 43 465 17 509

6,750 7,360 8,100 8,820 9,700 10,500 40
6,370 7,080 7,740 8,510 9,260 10,190 11,000 31

5,850 6,650 7,390 8,070 8,880 9,650 10,630 11,400 25
6,150 6,980 7,750 8,480 9,320 10,140 11,160 12,050 19
7,490 8,500 9,440 10,320 11,340 12,350 13,580 14,660 15,710 6
4,940 5,610 6,230 6,810 7,490 8,150 8,960 9,680 31 Dual

800/70 R 32
175 A8
(172 B)

DW 25 B
DW 27 B

30.0
30.9 76.1 33.3 221.7 69 47 496 22 732

9,220 10,090 11,050 12,020 13,150 13,900 31
8,410 9,340 10,120 11,080 12,140 13,230 14,450 15,200 25
9,010 9,990 10,840 11,860 13,000 14,160 15,470 16,280 19
9,340 10,360 11,230 12,300 13,480 14,550 16,040 16,890 16

10,350 11,490 12,460 13,630 14,940 16,270 17,770 18,710 12
10,940 12,140 13,160 14,410 15,790 17,200 18,790 19,780 22,820 9
12,190 13,540 14,670 16,060 17,600 19,180 20,960 22,060 24,450 9 Cycl

900/60 R 32
176 A8
(173 B)

DW 27 B
DW 30 B

33.7
35.0 75.0 33.5 224.4 71 47 543 22 731

9,370 10,250 11,070 12,020 13,120 14,300 31
8,580 9,510 10,300 11,270 12,160 13,230 14,410 15,700 25
9,180 10,180 11,030 12,050 13,010 14,160 15,420 16,750 19
9,530 10,560 11,430 12,500 13,490 14,690 16,000 17,380 16

10,560 11,700 12,670 13,860 14,960 16,270 17,730 19,260 12
11,160 12,370 13,380 14,640 15,810 17,200 18,730 20,350 23,480 6
12,440 13,790 14,930 16,340 17,630 19,180 20,890 22,700 24,680 9 Cycl

SFT – Technical data and load capacities

SFT (R1W)

 LOAD CAPACITY 

 TRACTION 

 SOIL PROTECTION 

 HANDLING ON ROAD 

 COST EFFICIENCY 

kW 22 44 66 88 110 132 162 191 >220
hp 30 60 90 120 150 180 220 260 >300

SFT  |  Tire for High Horsepower Tractors

SFT (Super Flexion Tire)  
Maximum load capacity and  
traction for powerful machines 

Tire sidewall flexibility 
Strong flexible sidewalls deliver higher load 
capacity at the lowest possible inflation 
pressures for better traction and optimum 
soil protection, even with the heaviest 
equipment.

Developed for use on highhorsepower tractors (> 180 hp) and combines where 
performance and reliability are essential.

Strong flexible sidewalls allow low inflation pressures for high loadcarrying 
capacities, gentle ground handling and higher yields.

Maximum traction and outstanding productivity thanks to transport speeds of  
up to 40 mph and a large contact area.

Conventional radial tire Mitas SFT radial tire

SFT  |  Tire for High Horsepower Tractors




